

No. 19-1818

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Thomas G. Hungar
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Based On Interstate And International Emissions And Therefore Arise Under Federal Common Law	2
A. No State May Impose Liability For Transboundary Pollution, And Thus Plaintiff’s Claims Are Governed By Federal Common Law	3
B. Claims Arising Under Federal Common Law Are Removable	8
II. Plaintiff’s Action Is Removable Because It Is Connected To Defendants’ Activities On The Outer Continental Shelf	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 12
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	5, 12
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 16
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	11
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	10
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	13, 16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	14
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	8
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>North Carolina ex rel. N.C. Dep't of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc., 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017)</i>	10
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp., 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)</i>	8, 9
<i>Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A., 815 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	13
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	9
<i>State of Ga. v. Tenn. Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd., 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)</i>	10, 11
Statutes	
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	13
